Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 8 2.0 2.0
Share premium account 9 151.0 151.0
Investment in own shares 9 (10.9) (13.6)
Capital redemption reserve 9 0.3 0.3
Profit and loss account 9 196.0 216.5
Total shareholders’ funds 338.4 356.2

The notes on pages 114 to 118 are an integral part of the Company’s financial statements.

The Company has elected to prepare its financial statements under FRS 101and the accounting policies are outlined on page 114.

The financial statements on pages 112 to 118 were approved by the Board of Directors on 1 June 2016 and were signed on its behalf by:

Jonny Mason
Chief Financial Officer

Company number: 04457314

112 Halfords Group plc Integrated Annual Report for the period ended 1 April 2016

24421.02   13 June 2016 1:51 PM   proof 2

Statement of Changes
in Shareholders’ Equity

Share
capital

£m

Share
premium

£m

Investment in
own shares

£m

Capital
redemption

£m

Retained
earnings

£m
Total

£m

At 28 March 2014 (as reported) 2.0 151.0 (14.3) 0.3 188.5 327.5
Effect of changes in accounting policies — — — — 0.9 0.9
At 28 March 2014 (as restated) 2.0 151.0 (14.3) 0.3 189.4 328.4
Profit for the period — — — — 6.1 6.1
Distribution in-specie — — — — 48.0 48.0
Share options exercised — — 0.7 — — 0.7
Share based payments — — — — 1.4 1.4
Dividends paid — — — — (28.4) (28.4)
At 3 April 2015 2.0 151.0 (13.6) 0.3 216.5 356.2
Profit for the period — — — — 8.9 8.9
Share options exercised — — 2.7 — — 2.7
Share based payments — — — — 3.0 3.0
Dividends paid — — — — (32.4) (32.4)
At 1 April 2016 2.0 151.0 (10.9) 0.3 196.0 338.4

113stock code: HFd halfords.annualreport2016.com

strategic report   /   our governance   /   financial statements   /   shareholder information

24421.02   13 June 2016 1:51 PM   proof 2

Accounting
Policies
Accounting Convention
The accounts of the Company are prepared for the period up to the Friday closest to 31 March each year. Consequently, the financial
statements for the current period cover the 52 weeks to 1 April 2016, whilst the comparative period covered the 53 weeks to 3 April 2015. The
accounts are prepared under the historical cost convention, except where Financial Reporting Standards requires an alternative treatment in

[…]

The Group’s banking arrangements include the facility for the bank to provide a number of guarantees in respect of liabilities owed by the
Group during the course of its trading.  In the event of any amount being immediately payable under the guarantee, the bank has the right to
recover the sum in full from the Group.  The total amount of guarantees in place at 1 April 2016 amounted to £3.9m (2015: £3.9m).

The Company’s banking arrangements are subject to a netting facility whereby credit balances may be offset against the indebtedness of
other Group companies.

12.  Off Balance Sheet Arrangements
The Company has no off balance sheet arrangements to disclose as required by S410A of the Companies Act 2006.

13. Transition to FRS 101
This is the first year that the Company has presented its financial statements under FRS 101 (Financial Reporting Standard 101) issued by the
Financial Reporting Council. The last financial statements under a previous GAAP (UK GAAP) were for the year ended 3 April 2015 and the date
of transition to FRS 101 was therefore 29 March 2014.

2015 2014

Notes
Reported

£m

Impact of
FRS 101

£m
Restated

£m
Reported

£m

Impact of
FRS 101

£m
Restated

£m

Fixed assets
Investments 1 16.5 0.4 16.9 295.4 0.9 296.3

16.5 0.4 16.9 295.4 0.9 296.3
Current assets
Debtors: amounts falling due
within one year 2 648.3 — 648.3 78.3 278.6 356.9
Debtors: amounts falling after
one year 2 — — — 278.6 (278.6) —
Cash at bank and in hand 2.5 — 2.5 1.8 — 1.8

650.8 — 650.8 358.7 — 358.7
Creditors: amounts falling due
within one year 2 (260.8) — (260.8) (0.2) (242.4) (242.6)
Net current assets 390.0 — 390.0 358.5 (242.4) 116.1

Creditors: amounts falling due
after more than one year 2 (50.7) — (50.7) (326.4) 242.4 (84.0)
Net assets 355.8 0.4 356.2 327.5 0.9 328.4

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 2.0 — 2.0 2.0 — 2.0
Share premium account 151.0 — 151.0 151.0 — 151.0
Investment in own shares (13.6) — (13.6) (14.3) — (14.3)
Capital redemption reserve 0.3 — 0.3 0.3 — 0.3
Retained earnings 1 216.1 0.4 216.5 188.5 0.9 189.4
Total equity 355.8 0.4 356.2 327.5 0.9 328.4

Transitional adjustments
Under FRS 101, the Company applies the recognition and measurement requirements of EU-adopted IFRS, with the exception of where the
Companies Act 2006 has different requirements.  Adoption of FRS 101 had no impact on the cash flows of the Company.

1. Investments
Halfords Group plc issued loans to Halfords Holdings (2006) Limited and Halfords Finance Limited which attracted 0% interest. The interest
free element means that these loans are treated as a capital contribution and so the difference between the loan principal and a discounted
market rate of interest (£0.9m) is capitalised as an investment in the entity. An increase in retained earnings has also been recognised.